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PLEASE READ THIS MANUAL CAREFULLY BEFORE USING THE
PRODUCT AND KEEP IT PROPERLY

Product Structure

4. Charging Case LED Light
5. USB-C Port

1. Earphone Touch Button
2. Sound Output Hole
3. Earphone Charging Contact
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Accessories

Device*1, User Manual*1, USB-C Charging Cable*1

Parameters

i Earphones: Around 1.5h) X .
1'\4:"5:: Playback Around 5h Charging Time Eharg&ngé)ase Previous Track Press twice on the left earphone
roun
EE:;‘:,,T?SW" Indoor<10m gga;%ngg)zi?'y 200mAh Answer/End Call | Single press on the left or right earphone
ficlivate PRone's | ress thres times on the right earphone
Function Charging Case Instructions Turn On /
Manually
Turn On Take the earphones out of charging case Turn Off J
Manually
Turn Off Put the earphones into charging case . . 1. When charging case is charging: White light blinks.
Indicator Light 2. Vthen charging case is fully 'c'harged: White light is constantly
on for 10 seconds then turns off.
For first time connection, open the upper lid charging case, the
earphones enter into pairing mode automatically. X
Pairing Mode Search for MINISO-W99 and choose to connect, there is a

prompt after the earphones are connected successfully. The
next time you turn on, the earphones will connect automatically
with the last device.

If the automatic is not successful (single earphone with no
sound or the earphones are disconnected), you can do the
manual connection.

1.Erase the Bluetooth connection record of the phone with
Manual Pairing earphones, and turn off the phone’s Bluetooth.

2.Take the earphones out after putting them into the charging
case for 10 seconds, and wait for 5 seconds.

3.Turn on the phone’s Bluetooth, and search for MINISO-W99
to connect.

Earphones Instructions

BT Version 5.3 Charging Port USB-C Play/Pause Single press on the left or right earphone
BT Name MINISO-W99 Eg;{’e"r;’gapac"y 30mAh Next Track Press twice on the right earphone

1. Reasonable control of the volume and time of usage is required to avoid
hearing damage.

2. For your safety, do not use in potentially hazardous condition.

3. Do not listen to music, call up or answer the phone while driving to avoid
danger caused by distraction.

4. Keep out of reach of children to avoid danger caused by improper use.

5. Do not throw to avoid damage caused by dropping.

6. Do not store under 0°C or above 40°C to avoid shortening the lifespan of
earphones and battery.

7. Do not modify, disassemble and repair the product.

8. Irreplaceable battery. It should be disposed of according to local rules &
regulations or be recycled by professional institute. Do not throw away or
toss into fire.

9. When not in use for a long time, charge the earphones once every 3 months
to extend its service life.

Troubleshootin

1. Wireless earphones fail to be paired with the phone.

Solution: Check if the earphones are in pairing mode, and whether the phone
has BT function on. Check the list on your phone, remove earphones from the
list, follow the instructions of user manual to pair the earphones with your
phone again.

2. Cannot turn on the wireless earphones.
Solution: Check the battery to see if it is low.

3. Can the battery of the wireless earphones be replaced?
Answer: No. The lithium polymer battery in the earphones is irreplaceable.

4. The wireless earphones got disconnected with the phone within 10 meters.
Solution: BT is wireless so that it is very sensitive to objects between the
earphones and the connected device. Check if there are any metal or other
objects that may affect the connection within the effective distance.

5. Cannot hear audio playing when the earphones are connected to the
computer or phone.

Solution: Check whether the computer’s audio output is already connected to
wireless device and whether the Bluetooth in the computer supports A2DP
protocol. Make sure the volume is up on your phone or computer.

6. Can | operate the Apps of my phone through the earphones after connecting
the wireless earphones to the phone?

Answer: Some apps may not support being operated through the earphones
due to their settings.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Operation is subject to the
following two conditions:

(1)This device may not cause harmful interference, and

(2)This device must accept any interference received, including interference that
may cause undesired operation.

Caution: Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible
for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a
Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are
designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a
residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio
frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the
instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However,
there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If
this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception,
which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is
encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following
measures: --Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna. --Increase the separation
between the equipment and receiver. -- Connect the equipment into an outlet on
a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected. --Consult the
dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

FCC Radiation Exposure Statement:

This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an
uncontrolled environment.

This transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other
antenna or transmitter.

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS standard(s).
Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) This device may not cause interference, and

(2) This device must accept any interference, including interference that may
cause undesired operation of the device.

Structure du Produit

4. Voyant LED du boitier
de chargement
5. Port Type-C

1. Bouton Tactile de I'Ecouteur
2. Trou de Sortie du Son
3. Touche de Chargement de I'Ecouteur
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Accessoires

Appareil*1, Manuel*1, Cable de Chargement USB-C*1

Parameétres

Durée de lecture . Temps de Ecouteurs:Environ 1,5, Pi - . s
iste Pre nts
de la musique Environ 5h chargement Egl}:gndghcmrgemem ste Précédente | Appuyez deux fois sur I'écouteur gauche
Distance de - Capacité de la_ Répondre/Terminer ! . .
eai Intérieur<10m batterie du boitier [ 200mAh ) Appuyez une seule fois sur I'écouteur gauche ou droit
transmission de chargement I'appel

Fonction Instructions sur le Boitier de Chargement

Allumer Retirer les écouteurs du boitier de chargement

ADésactiver Remettre les écouteurs dans le boitier de chargement

Pour a premiére connexion. ouvrez fe couvercle supérieur du bolter de
ghargement les écouteurs passent automatiquement en mod

‘appairage.
Recherchez le MINISO-W9 et choisissez de vous connecter, un
message s'affiche aprés la connexion réussie des écouteurs. Lors de la
prochaine mise sous tension, les écouteurs se connecteront
automatiquement avec le dernier appareil.

Mode
d'Appairage

Si la connexion automatique n'aboutit pas (un seul écouteur n'émet
aucun son ou les écouteurs sont déconnectés), vous pouvez procéder
a une connexion manuelle.
Appairage 1. Effacez I'enregistrement de la connexion Bluetooth du téléphone
avec les écouteurs et désactivez le Bluetooth du téléphone.
Manuel : . A !
2. Retirez les écouteurs aprés les avoir placés du boitier de
chargement pendant 10 secondes, et attendez 5 secondes.
3. Allumer le Bluetooth du téléphone et rechercher le MINISO-W99
pour se connecter.

Instructions sur les Ecouteurs

Version BT 53 zt(\,:r;:mem UsB-C Lecture/Pause Appuyez une seule fois sur I'écouteur gauche ou droit
Capacité de la

Nom BT MINISO-W99 Ibatterite de 30mAh Piste Suivante Appuyez deux fois sur I'écouteur droit
'écouteur

Rejeter I'appel Appuyez deux fois sur I'écouteur gauche ou droit

Activer 'Assistant

Vocale du Téléphone Appuyez trois fois sur I'écouteur droit

Résolution des problémes

1. Les écouteurs sans fil ne peuvent pas étre appairés au téléphone.

Solution : Vérifiez si les écouteurs sont en mode d’appairage et si la fonction
BT du téléphone est activée. Vérifiez la liste sur votre téléphone, retirez les
écouteurs de la liste, suivez les instructions du manuel d'utilisation pour appairer
a nouveau les écouteurs avec votre téléphone.

2. Impossible d'allumer les écouteurs sans fil.
lution : Vérifiez la batterie pour voir si elle est faible.

Activer
Manuellement

3. La batterie des écouteurs sans fil peut-elle étre remplacée ?

Eteindre

Manuellement /

ép 2 Non : Non. La batterie au lithium polymére des écouteurs est iremplagable.

4. Les écouteurs sans fil ont été déconnectés du téléphone dans un rayon de 10 métres.

1. Lorsque le boitier de chargement est en cours de chargement : Le

Voyant voyant blanc clignote. 2. Lorsque le boitier est complétement chargé :
Lumineux La lumiére blanche reste allumée pendant 10 secondes, puis s'éteint.
Att

1. Un contréle raisonnable du volume et du temps d'utilisation est nécessaire
pour éviter les dommages auditifs.

2. Pour votre sécurité, ne |'utilisez pas dans des conditions potentiellement
dangereuses.

3. N'écoutez pas de musique, n'appelez pas ou ne répondez pas au téléphone
en conduisant pour éviter tout danger da a une distraction.

4. Maintenir hors de portée des enfants pour éviter tout danger da a une
utilisation incorrecte.

5. Ne le jetez pas pour éviter tout dommage dii & une chute.

6. Ne pas conserver a une température inférieure a 0°°C ou supérieure a 40°°C
pour éviter de réduire la durée de vie des écouteurs et de la batterie.

7. Ne pas modifier, démonter ou réparer le produit.

8. Batterie irremplagable. Elle doit étre mise au rebut conformément aux régles
et réglementations locales ou étre recyclée par un institut professionnel. Ne
la jetez pas et ne la jetez pas au feu.

9. Si vous n'utilisez pas les écouteurs pendant une longue période,
rechargez-les tous les 3 mois pour prolonger leur durée de vie.

: La technologie BT étant sans fil, elle est trés sensible aux objets situés
entre les écouteurs et I'appareil appairé. Vérifiez s'il y a des objets métalliques ou
autres qui peuvent affecter I'appairage dans la distance effective.

5. Impossible d'entendre la lecture audio lorsque les écouteurs sont appairés a
I'ordinateur ou au téléphone.

Solution : Vérifiez si la sortie audio de I'ordinateur est déja appairée a un
périphérique sans fil et si le Bluetooth de I'ordinateur prend en charge le protocole
A2DP. Assurez-vous que le volume est élevé sur votre téléphone ou votre
ordinateur.

6. Puis-je utiliser les applications de mon téléphone avec les écouteurs aprés
avoir appairé les écouteurs sans fil au téléphone ?

Réponse : Il se peut que certaines applications ne puissent pas étre utilisées
via les écouteurs en raison de leurs paramétres.

Ave

sement IC

Cet appareil est conforme a la ou aux normes RSS exemptées de licence
d'Industrie Canada. Son fonctionnement est soumis aux deux conditions suivantes :
(1) Ce dispositif ne doit pas causer d'interférences, et

(2) Ce dispositif doit accepter toute interférence, y compris les interférences
susceptibles de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable du dispositif.
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tructura del Producto

4. Luz LED del Estuche de Carga
5. Puerto USB-C

1. Botén Tactil del Auricular
2. Orificio de Salida de Sonido
3. Contacto de Carga de Auricular
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Accesorios

Solucién de problemas

1. No se empareja con el teléfono.
R Asegurese de que sus audifonos estén en modo de

Para la conexion por primera vez, abra la tapa superior del estuche de
carga y los auriculares entraran autométicamente en el modo de
emparejamiento.

Modo de Busque MINISO-W99 y elija para conectar, se oir4 un aviso después

Emparejamiento | de que los auriculares estén conectados con éxito. La proxima vez que
encienda, los se con el dltimo
dispositivo.

Si la conexion automética no se realiza (un auricular sin sonido o los
auriculares estan desconectados), puede conectar los auriculares
manualmente.

1.Borre el registro de conexion Bluetooth del teléfono con los

Emparejamiento | 2 ares y desactive el Blustooth del teléfono.

Dispositivo*1, Manual de Usuario*1, Cable de Carga USB-C*1 Manual 2. Saque los auriculares después de colocarlos en el estuche de carga
durante 10 segundos, y espere 5 segundos.
3.Vuelva a activar el Bluetooth del teléfono y busque MINISO-W99
Parametros para conectar.
Instr i de los Auri
Versiéon BT 5.3 Puerto de carga | USB-C E:S;%duc'r/ Pulse una vez en el auricular izquierdo o derecho
Capacidad de la ) e .
Nombre de BT MINISO-W99 bateria del 30mAh Pista Siguiente Pulse dos veces en el auricular derecho
audifono

Indicador 2. Cuando el estuche de carga esta completamente cargado: La luz blanca
permanece encendida durante 10 segundos y luego se apaga.

emparejamiento, verifique en su teléfono si el Bluetooth esta buscando un
dispositivo de emparejamiento. Retire los audifonos de la lista y vuelva a
conectar con su dispositivo.

2. No se pueden encender los audifonos.
Respuesta: Verifique el nivel de la bateria.

3. ¢ Se puede reemplazar la bateria de los audifonos inalambricos?
Respuesta: No. El polimero de iones de litio de los audifonos no se puede

Tiempo de Tiempo de Auriculares: Alrededor . . . . .
reproduccién Alrededor de 5h de 1,5h, Estuche de Pista Anterior Pulse dos veces en el auricular izquierdo
de musica carga Carga: Alrededor de 2h
N N Capacidad de la
?lstanc! de Interior < 10 m bateria del 200mAh Ezz):g:erlﬂnahzar Pulse una vez el auricular izquierdo o derecho
ransmision estuche de carga
5:%":;:' Pulse dos veces en el auricular izquierdo o derecho
Funciones -
Activar Asistente
de Voz del Pulse tres veces en el auricular derecho
Teléfono
Funcion Instrucciones del Estuche de Carga Encender J
Manualmente
Encender Saque los auriculares del estuche de carga Apagar ;
Manualmente quitar.
Apagar Cologue los auriculares en el estuche de carga 1. Cuando el estuche de carga se esta cargando: La luz blanca parpadea.

4 No se pueden conectar los audifonos con el teléfono a menos de 10 metros.
Bluetooth es inalambrico, por lo que es muy sensible a los objetos

Precauciones

. Se requiere un control razonable del volumen y el tiempo de uso para evitar

dafios auditivos.

Por su seguridad, no lo utilice en condiciones potencialmente peligrosas.

No escuche musica, no llame ni conteste el teléfono mientras conduce para

evitar el peligro causado por la distraccion.

Manténgalo fuera del alcance de los nifios para evitar el peligro causado por

un uso inadecuado.

No lo arroje para evitar dafios causados por una caida.

No lo almacene por debajo de 0 °C o por encima de 40 °C para evitar acortar

la vida til de los audifonos y la bateria.

No modifique, desmonte ni repare el producto.

Bateria insustituible. Debe desecharse de acuerdo con las reglas y

regulaciones locales o ser reciclado por un instituto profesional. No lo tire ni

lo arroje al fuego.

. Cuando no se utilicen durante un periodo prolongado, cargue los auriculares
cada 3 meses para prolongar su vida util.
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entre los audifonos y el dispositivo conectado. Compruebe si hay algiin metal u
otros objetos que puedan afectar la conexion dentro de la distancia efectiva.

5. No se puede escuchar la reproduccién de audio cuando los audifonos se
han conectado a la computadora o al teléfono.

Respuesta: Verifique si la salida de audio de la computadora ya esta
conectada a Bluetooth y si el Bluetooth de la computadora es compatible con
el protocolo A2DP. Aseglrese de que el nivel de volumen de su teléfono o
computadora no esté bajo.

6. ¢ Puedo operar las aplicaciones de mi teléfono a través de los audifonos
después de conectar los audifonos al teléfono?

Respuesta: Es posible que algunas aplicaciones no admitan el funcionamiento
a través de los audifonos debido a su configuracion.
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